primarily Singapore Dollar (SGD), Malaysian Ringgit (MYR), Philippine Peso (Peso) and

Australian Dollar (AUD). The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated are

mainly AUD. As at the end of the reporting period, the Group’s net exposure to AUD (mainly

relating to receivables, payables and cash and cash equivalents) amounted to $133,251,000

(2023: $135,211,000).

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign

operations, including Malaysia, the Philippines and Australia. The Group’s net investments in

Malaysia, the Philippines and Australia are not hedged as currency positions in MYR, Peso

and AUD are considered to be long-term in nature.

QAF LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2024

184

For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(d) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the AUD

exchange rates (against SGD), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after

tax and equity.

2024 2023

Profit

after tax Equity

Profit

after tax Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

AUD – strengthened 1% (2023: 1%) 1,284 – 1,318 –

 – weakened 1% (2023: 1%) (1,284) – (1,318) –

34. CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Group Company

2024 2023 2024 2023

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets measured at

amortised cost

Trade receivables 89,609 93,681 – –

Other receivables 6,479 6,215 36,294 41,154

Cash and cash equivalents 209,403 215,677 156,300 158,075

Advances to subsidiaries – – 127,885 137,897

305,491 315,573 320,479 337,126

Financial liabilities measured at

amortised cost

Trade payables 61,089 56,299 54 41

Other payables 47,306 51,832 107,044 114,417

Short-term borrowings 5,188 17,556 – –

Long-term borrowings 6,419 12,449 – –

120,002 138,136 107,098 114,458

35. FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Fair value of financial instruments by classes that are not carried at fair value and whose

carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value

Management has determined that the carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, current trade

and other receivables, current trade and other payables, current bank loans and non-current floating

rate loans based on their notional amounts, reasonably approximate their fair values because these

are mostly short term in nature or are repriced frequently.

QAF LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2024

185